J S AS & Associates
\ Chartered Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To
The Members of
South Central India Network for Development Alternatives (SCINDeA)

Report on the Financial Statements:

We have audited the Financial Statements of South Central India Network for
Development Alternatives (SCINDeA), # 219, Kottaiyur Road, Yelagiri Hills, Vellore
District - 635 853 (“the Society”), which comprise of Balance Sheet as at 31 March
2023, the Income & Expenditure accountand the Receipts and Payments account for
the year ended 315 March 2023 and the notes to the financial statements consisting
of summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us,

These Financial Statements of accounts of South Central India Network for
Development Alternatives (SCINDeA), Vellore give a true and fair view of the
financial position of the Society as at 31*March 2023 and of its financial
performance for the year then ended in accordance with the Accounting Standards
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (IACAI).

Basis for Opinion:

We have conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Our responsibilities under those
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the
Financial Statement section of our report. We are independent of the "South Central
India Network for Development Alternatives (SCINDeA), Vellore” in accordance with the
Code of Ethics issued by the ICAl, andhave fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and those charged with Governance for the Financial
Statement:
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial

statements that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs and results of
operationsin accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India.
This responsibility includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal
control relevant to the preparation and presentation of theseFinancial Statements.
that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due »tb‘.;"

142608
0 R

fraud or error. & \ Chennai-N) »
N
I Paee |
Old No.: 92/7. New No.:46/7, 3rd Floor, T-Block (T-92) 5th Main Road, Annanagar, Chennai - 600 040.
Tel : 044-4855 1833, 044-2626 3800, E-mail : office jsas@gmail.com




In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management
either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic
alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Organization’s
financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statement:
Ourobjectivesare to;

:

Obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a
high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Standards on Auditing (SAs) will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatement scan arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on
the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment
and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. Identify and assess
the risks of material misstatement of these Financial Statements, whether due
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the

override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the “Fund's”

internalcontrol.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates, if any, and related disclosures;made
bymanagement,, N



4. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of these Financial
Statements, including the disclosures, and whether these Financial
Statementsrepresent the underlying
transactionsande\/entsinarnannerthatachievesfairpresentation.

5. We have communicated with those charged with governance regarding, among
other matters, significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
internal control that we identified during our audit.

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Financial Statements based on our
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards of Auditing (SA) as
prescribed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAl). These Standards
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether these Financial misstatements.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts
and disclosures in these Financial Statements. The procedures selected depend on the
auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement, of
these Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers the internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of these Financial Statements in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstance, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit
also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of these financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion.

ForJS AS & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm‘Registration Numbell.)oﬂ 48595S)
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NNV |
John Ravindran Moses
Partner

(Membership Number. 028566)
UDIN: 23028566BGXTQUS5938

Place: Chennai
Date: 11.07.2023
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NAME

ADDRESS
PAN

STATUS

ASSESSING OFFICER

DATE OF FORMATION

12AA REGN. No. & DATE

Society Reg No & Date

80 G REGN No & DATE

FCRA REGN NO & DATE

FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION FOR THE YEAR 2023

ASSESSMENT YEAR

South Central India Network for Deviopment
Alternatives (SCINDeA)

No: 219, Kottaiyur Road, Yelagiri Hills - 635853

AABTS7289Q

Assoication of Persons (Trusts)

DDIT - Exemption - IV

04-Aug-94

AABTS7289QE19984 dt 31.08.2021

274 of 1994 dated 04.08.1994

AABTS7289QF20097 dt 01.10.2021

075900641 Dated 30.10.1998

3,02,92,378

2023-24

COMPUTATION OF TAXABLE INCOME FOR THE ASST. YEAR 2022-23

Income of the Trust

Voluntary Contributions

Executive Secretary

Foreign Contribution 3,02,92,378
Local Contribution 85,88,356 3,88,80,734
Other Income - 3,88,80,734
Interest on Saving Bank Interest
Foreign Contribution 1,75,109
Local Account 1,012 1,76,121
3,90,56,855
Less: Application of Income
1. Income applied for Charitable purposes in India
Expenditure - FC Account 3,90,54,529
Less: Phase VIl Grant transferred -
Less: Value of Assets transferred to Partner NGOs -
3,90,54,529
Local Account 86,02,604 4,76,57,133
Capital Expenditure -
Less: Sale of Fixed Assets - -
4,76,57,133
Less: Met out of accumulated funds 86,00,278
3,90,56,855
Exercise of option under explnation to section 11(1) -
3,90,56,855
For South Central India Netwol.
for Development Alternatives
(9, 4 .
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South Central India Network for Deviopment

NAME Alternatives (SCINDeA)

ADDRESS No: 219, Kottaiyur Road, Yelagiri Hills - 635853
PAN AABTS7289Q

STATUS Assoication of Persons (Trusts)
ASSESSING OFFICER DDIT - Exemption - IV

DATE OF FORMATION 04-Aug-94

12AA REGN. No. & DATE AABTS7289QE19984 dt 31.08.2021
Society Reg No & Date 274 of 1994 dated 04.08.1994

80 G REGN No & DATE AABTS7289QF20097 dt 01.10.2021
FCRA REGN NO & DATE 075900641 Dated 30.10.1998
FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION FOR THE YEAR 2023 3,02,92,378

ASSESSMENT YEAR 2023-24

COMPUTATION OF TAXABLE INCOME FOR THE ASST. YEAR 2022-23

2. Amount set apart for charitable purposes @ 15% of Total Income 58,58,528 4,49,15,383
Gross Total Income (58,58,528)
Less: Deduction under chapter VI-A -
Total Income (58,58,528)
Taxable Income -

Tax thereon NIL

‘ REFERRED TO IN MY REPORT OF EVEN DATE
ForJ S A S & Associates

Chartered Accouptants
(Firm-Registrati

MWA\’\N;;\:E? 5 o5 /&T/\Bﬁ/-

John Ravindran Moses \ Chennai.-4( Executive Director Treasurer
Partner s SCINDeA SCINDeA
(Membership No. 028566) 5,0
UDIN: 23028566BGXTQU5938 4

Place: Chennai
Date : 11.07.2023

For South Central India Networ.
for Development Alternatives
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Dr. Sheia Banjamin
Executive Secretary
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SOUTH CENTRAL INDIA NETWORK FOR DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES (SCINDeA)

# 219, Kottaiyur Road, Yelagiri Hills, Vellore District - 635 853
Consolidated Receipts and Payments account for the year ended 31st March 2023

; h
Receipts Amount Payments :c Amount
o
Opening Balance: Foreign Contribution:
Cadls i Hand 9,966.00 ECoPP Continuation - BfdW - Yelagiri Hills I

Cash at Bank

Foreign Contribution:

Grant Received from

- BfdW, Germany - ECoPP
Continuation - Phase IX

Bank Interest Received
- FC Account

- FC Utilisation Account
- FCRA General

Loans and Advances:
TDS Deducted
Advance From General Account

Local Account:

Grant Received From

- FINCARE

- Ultramarine & Pigments Limited

- Thirumalai Chemicals Limited
= Ul. IVI.O.N. CUUdLUUIIdI & ne>ediull

[ PR 3L TRT PN

General Account:
Donations / Contributions
Bank Interest

Loans and Advances:

TDS Deducted

87,26,427.65

3,02,92,378.00

21,827.00
1,20,282.00
33,000.00

1,86,711.00
3,04,000.00

43,93,700.00
2,00,000.00
2,00,000.00
12,300.00

37,82,356.00
1,011.96

16,174.00

Central Office - Phase IX
Project Activities
Improved Socio Economic status of

Marginalized Families focus on Women

Safeguarding Childrens Rights
ACCESS 10 taucaton & tmplioyment

Nnnartiinitiac far Vanth

Planning, Monitoring, Evaluation, Capacity
Building for staff, networking

Personell

Program Staff

Admin Staff

Administration

Office Cost

Evaluation

Loans and Advances:
Advance paid to Cluster |
Advance paid to Cluster Il
TDS remitted

FC General Account
Administration

Audit Services

Audit Fees

Director Salary

FC 4 Filling

Printing and Stationary
Bank Charges

Local Account:
ECoPP Continuation - BfdW - OMC - Phase IX

Project Activities

Improved Socio Economic status of
Marginalized Families focus on Women
Safeguarding Childrens Rights

Access to Education & Employment

Opportunities for Youth
Planning, Monitoring, Evaluation, Capacity

47,58,931.00

15,18,139.00
5,91,881.00

1,00,02,656.55

1,27,55,561.72
43,37,441.50

34,07,184.48
15,14,926.97

2,40,000.00
64,000.00
1,86,711.00

93,400.00
35,000.00
10,000.00
11,800.00

3,856.00
13,750.48

17,13,635.00
5,61,779.00

4,73,265.00

: 4,05,591.00
Building for staff, networking
Personell
Program Staff 52,000.00
Admin Staff 91,000.00
Administration
Office Cost 2,03,772.45
For South Central india Newon \
for Development Alternatives i
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SOUTH CENTRAL INDIA NETWORK FOR DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES (SCINDeA)

# 219, Kottaiyur Road, Yelagiri Hills, Vellore District - 635 853
Consolidated Receipts and Payments account for the year ended 31st March 2023

Receipts Amount Payments SN? Amount
Education Development program (FINCARE) 1l
Program Cost 39,89,808.00
Program Review Cost 2,04,777.00
Administration Cost 1,99,115.00
RO based Water Purifier & Sanitation 1
Program Expenses 2,00,000.00
RO based Water Purifier & Sanitation 1]
Program Expenses 2,00,000.00
Mosquito Project (Dr. M G R Educational) ]|
Program Expenses 12,300.00
General Account:
Administration Expenses
Consultancy Fee for PF 60,000.00
Director Salary 50,000.00
Consultancy Charges 80,900.00
Fundraising Programme 30,000.00
Salary - Account Assistant 24,000.00
Audit Fees 6,300.00
Audit Services 7,500.00
Travel & Conveyance 6,300.00
Advertisement 5,000.00
AGM Expenses 5,604.00
Insurance 6,207.00
TDS Return Filing Charges 6,000.00
Society Renewal Charges 2,000.00
IT E Filling Charges 2,950.00
Postage Expenses 1,783.00
Bank Charges 1,018.00
Loans and Advances:
TDS Remitted 16,174.00
Closing Balance
Cash in Hand 2,387.00
Cash at Bank 1,33,728.46
Total 4,83,00,133.61 Total 4,83,00,133.61 |
REFERRED TO IN MY REPORT OF EVEN DATE -
ForJ S A S & Associates
Ch tered Accbuntants
(Fir F&glstra\ n No.O ﬂQS)
: <. &Zh
John Ravindran Moses Executive Director Treasurer
Partner X SCINDeA SCINDeA

(Membership No. 028566)
UDIN: 23028566BGXTQU5938 |

Place: Chennai
Date : 11.07.2023

Kottaiyur Roag, For South Central India Newo.

Yelagiri Hi, " for Development Alternatives
)j(,xq,\&n (g\\_f e\ Ma iy

Dr. Shena Banjamin
Executive Secretary
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SOUTH CENTRAL INDIA NETWORK FOR DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES (SCINDeA)
Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payment Account

SCHEDULE :

Empowerment of Communities through People's Participation, Continuation (Phase 1X) - BfdW

I. Project Activities

1.1 Improved Socio Economic status of Marginalized Families focus on Women
Orientation programmes

Capacity building and awareness programme

Lobby, Advocacy and legal aid for quarry workers

Self Help Groups

Women Empowerment

1.2 Safeguarding Childrens Rights

Child resource centers

Summer Camp, Life Skill Education, Career Guidance & Child Parliament
Health programme

1.3 Access to Education & Employment Opportunities for Youth
Orientation and Career Guidance Programme
Skill development (driving, painting)

1.4 Planning, Monitoring, Evaluation, Capacity Building for staff, networking
Field Office Level

Capacity Building & Review Programmes
Coordination Expenses

Staff Exposure Program

Central Office Level

Annual Campaign

Annual & Cluster Level Staff Meetings
Capacity Build. Prg., Seminar & Workshop
Cross Learning Exposure Visit
Internetwork Programme

Review Programmes

Il. Personell

Program Staff

Field Office Level

Field Community Mobilizer (X51)
Farm Assistant (X1)

Field Project Officer (X15)

Fied Driver (X3)

Social Security

Admin Staff

Field Office Level

Field Administration and Finance Assistant (X9)
Social Security

12,92,388.00
15,36,795.00
3,18,192.00
5,99,311.00

10,12,245.00

1,86,150.00
13,28,089.00

3,900.00

3,08,881.00

2,83,000.00

8,50,006.00
36,56,554.00

7,06,477.00

14,47,536.55
5,90,932.00
17,58,345.50
2,09,166.00
86,709.00

6,96,930.50

74,46,552.00
76,250.00
37,39,771.00
3,56,000.00

11,38,750.00

1,12,677.50

47,58,931.00

15,18,139.00

5,91,881.00

52,13,037.00

47,89,619.55

1,27,55,561.72

12,51,427.50

For South Central India Netwot.
for Development Alternatives
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Executive Secretary Page 5

4




SOUTH CENTRAL INDIA NETWORK FOR DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES (SCINDeA)
Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payment Account

SCHEDULE :

Central Office Level

Exec. Director (X1), Coordinator Fundraiser (X1), Manager Finance (X1)
Cluster Accountant |, Cluster Accountant Il, Cluster Accountant il
Cluster Programme Coordinator |, Cluster Programme Coordinator ||

Driver (X1), Office Attender part time (X1)
Social Security (10% of basic salary)

lll. Administration
Office Cost

Field Office Level

Audit Fee

Computer Consumables
Office Maintanance
Office Rent

Periodical & News Paper
Postage, Stationery & Xerox
Telephone & Internet
Vehicle Maintanance
Central Office Level
Coordination Expenses
Audit Fee

Audit Services

Bank Charges

Computer Consumables
Equipments Maintanance
Fuel Expenses

General Stationery
Hospitality

Office Maintanance
Office Rent

Postage

Printing Expenses
Telephone & Internet
Vehicle Maintanance

V. Evaluation
External Evaluation

13,03,500.00
7,43,000.00
6,04,000.00
2,56,400.00

1,79,114.00

1,20,000.00
1,84,886.00
1,01,840.00
7,60,300.00

2,520.00
1,75,806.26
2,13,906.00

1,33,802.00

5,96,201.75
75,000.00
1,09,918.00
3,516.47
1,97,644.00
88,706.00
23,539.00
55,120.00
63,483.00
90,408.00
1,40,000.00
4,065.00
1,40,410.00
51,187.00

74,926.00

15,14,926.97

30,86,014.00

16,93,060.26

17,14,124.22

15,14,926.97

TOTAL

3,88,86,722.22

For South Central India Newwor,
for Development Alternatives

\y)\u~ k.q & \(\c«‘wsvt
Dr. Shena Banjamin
Executive Secretary
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SOUTH CENTRAL INDIA NETWORK FOR DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES (SCINDeA)
Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payment Account

SCHEDULE :

Empowerment of Communities through People's Participation, Continuation (Phase IX) - BfdW

I. Project Activities

1.1 Improved Socio Economic status of Marginalized Families focus on Women
Orientation programmes

Capacity building and awareness programme

Lobby, Advocacy and legal aid for quarry workers

Self Help Groups

Women Empowerment

1.2 Safeguarding Childrens Rights
Child resource centers
Summer Camp, Life Skill Education, Career Guidance & Child Parliament

1.3 Access to Education & Employment Opportunities for Youth
Orientation and Career Guidance Programme
Skill development (driving, painting)

1.4 Planning, Monitoring, Evaluation, Capacity Building for staff, networking
Field Office Level

Capacity Building & Review Programmes

Coordination Expenses

Staff Exposure Program

Il. Personell

Program Staff

Field Office Level

Field Community Mobilizer (X51)

Admin Staff

Field Office Level

Field Administration and Finance Assistant (X9)
Office Assistant (X1)

Ill. Administration

Office Cost

Field Office Level

Computer Consumables
Office Maintanance

Office Rent

Periodical & News Paper
Telephone and Internet
Postage, Stationery & Xerox

5,01,165.00
5,53,970.00
1,03,000.00
2,36,920.00

3,18,580.00

49,845.00

5,11,934.00

1,36,265.00

3,37,000.00

1,14,484.00
76,112.00

2,14,995.00

52,000.00

7,000.00

84,000.00

10,100.00
77,949.00
90,500.00
2,088.00
3,769.00

19,366.45

17,13,635.00

5,61,779.00

4,73,265.00

4,05,591.00

52,000.00

91,000.00

2,03,772.45

TOTAL

35,01,042.45

For South Central India Ne'(wou.
for Developmeant Alternatives
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Dr. Shena Banjamin
Executive Secretary
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SOUTH CENTRAL INDIA NETWORK FOR DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES (SCINDeA)
Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payment Account

SCHEDULE :

I. Education development program through FINCARE Study centre

Program Cost

Monthly Honorarium for Volunteers 23,26,883.00

Stationary for Tuition Centre 1,93,637.00

Tuition Centre Maintenance 94,950.00

Monitoring and Coordination Cost 13,04,077.00

Banner and Tin Boxes 70,261.00 39,89,808.00

Program Review Cost

Monthly Review Meeting Expenses 85,725.00

Review Programme for Volunteers Expenses 1,19,052.00 2,04,777.00

Administration Cost

Administration Expenses 1,99,115.00 1,99,115.00
TOTAL 43,93,700.00

lll. RO based Water Purifier with 1 Year Comprehensive AMC Plan for Students of 1 Rural School & Renovation of a

Toilet Block in 1 Rural School

Programme cost

Product Cost 50 LPG RO 41,665.00

Renovation of 1 Toilet block 1,42,324.00

Coordination Cost 16,011.00 2,00,000.00
TOTAL 2,00,000.00

IV. RO based Water Purifier with 1 Year Comprehensive AMC Plan for Students of 1 Rural School & Renovation ofa

Toilet Block in 1 Rural School

Programme cost

Product Cost 50 LPG RO 43,965.00

Renovation of 1 Toilet block 1,33,712.00

Coordination Cost 22,323.00 2,00,000.00
TOTAL 2,00,000.00

VI. Mosquito Project

Programme cost

Honorarium for Volunteers 12,300.00 12,300.00
TOTAL 12,300.00

o NetwOoh
th Central India Ne!
Fc;;f [‘;:vempment Alternatives

L,LL) @—kx\\c\\,\\/\

Dr. Sheta Banjamin
Executive Secretary
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SOUTH CENTRAL INDIA NETWORK FOR DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES (SCINDeA)

# 219, Kottaiyur Road, Yelagiri Hills, Vellore District - 635 853

Consolidated Income and Expenditure account for the year ended 31st March 2023

Expenditure

Amount

Income

Amount

Foreign Contribution:

ECoPP Continuation - BfdWw - Yelagiri Hills Central
Office - Phase IX

Project Activities

Improved Socio Economic status of Marginalized
Families focus on Women

Safeguarding Childrens Rights

Access to Education & Employment Opportunities
for Youth

Planning, Monitoring, Evaluation, Capacity Building
for staff, networking

Personell

Program Staff

Admin Staff

Administration

Office Cost

Evaluation

FC General Account

Administration

Audit Services

Audit Fees

Director Salary

FC 4 Filling

Printing and Stationary
Bank Charges

Local Account:

ECoPP Continuation - BfdW - OMC - Phase IX
Project Activities

Improved Socio Economic status of Marginalized
Families focus on Women

Safeguarding Childrens Rights

Access to Education & Employment Opportunities
for Youth

Planning, Monitoring, Evaluation, Capacity Building
for staff, networking

Personell

Program Staff

Admin Staff

Administration

Office Cost

Education Development program (FINCARE)
Program Cost
Program Review Cost

47,58,931.00
15,18,139.00
5,91,881.00

1,00,02,656.55

1,27,55,561.72
43,37,441.50

34,07,184.48
15,14,926.97

93,400.00
35,000.00
10,000.00
11,800.00

3,856.00
13,750.48

17,13,635.00
5,61,779.00
4,73,265.00

4,05,591.00

52,000.00
91,000.00

2,03,772.45

39,89,808.00
2,04,777.00

Foreign Contribution:

Grant Received from

Phase IX

Bank Interest Received

- FC Account

- FC Utilisation Account

- FCRA General

Local Account:

Grant Received From

- FINCARE

- Ultramarine & Pigments Limited

- Thirumalai Chemicals Limited

- Dr. M.G.R. Eduational & Research
Institute

General Account:

Donations / Contributions

Bank Interest

Excess of Expenditure over Income

- BfdW, Germany - ECoPP Continuation -

3,02,92,378.00

21,827.00

1,20,282.00
33,000.00

43,93,700.00
2,00,000.00
2,00,000.00

12,300.00

37,82,356.00
1,011.96

93,91,725.78

Administration Cost 1,99,115.00
For South Central India Netwol. ;\
for Development Alternatives o
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SOUTH CENTRAL INDIA NETWORK FOR DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES (SCINDeA)
# 219, Kottaiyur Road, Yelagiri Hills, Vellore District - 635 853
Consolidated Income and Expenditure account for the year ended 31st March 2023

Expenditure Amount Income Amount

RO based Water Purifier & Sanitation Program
(Ultramarine & Pigments Limited)

Program Expenses 2,00,000.00
RO based Water Purifier & Sanitation Program
(Thirumalai Chemicals Limited)

Program Expenses 2,00,000.00
Mosquito Project (Dr. M G R Educational)

Program Expenses 12,300.00
General Account:

Administration Expenses

Consultancy Fee for PF 60,000.00
Director Salary 50,000.00
Consultancy Charges 80,900.00
Fundraising Programme 30,000.00
Salary - Account Assistant 24,000.00
Audit Fees 6,300.00
Audit Services 7,500.00
Travel & Conveyance 6,300.00
Advertisement 5,000.00
AGM Expenses 5,604.00
Insurance 6,207.00
TDS Return Filing Charges 6,000.00
Society Renewal Charges 2,000.00
IT E Filling Charges 2,950.00
Postage Expenses 1,783.00
Bank Charges 1,018.00
Depreciation 7,91,447.59

Total uﬁ,48,580.74 Total 4,84,48,580.74

REFERRED TO IN MY REPORT OF EVEN DATE
ForJS A S & Associates
Chartered Accountants

b

(Firm‘“?aegistratii‘_ No. 0148595)

| § \
Onglpnce v ,'\1‘" s
T VWA
John Ravindran Moses
Partner

(Membership No. 028566)
UDIN: 23028566BGXTQU5938

Place: Chennai
Date : 11.07.2023

Executive Director

SCINDeA
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Treasurer
SCINDeA

For South Central India Netwol.
for Development Alternatives
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SOUTH CENTRAL INDIA NETWORK FOR DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES (SCINDeA)
# 219, Kottaiyur Road, Yelagiri Hills, Vellore District - 635853

FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

Receipts and Payments account for the year ended 31st March 2023

Receipts Amount Payments SNC: Amount
2 ECoPP Continuation - BfdW - Yelagiri Hills
Opening Balance: 3 |
Central Office - Phase IX
Cash in Hand Project Activities
BfdW - ECoPP Continuation s (I e eno shniess e 47,58,931.00
Marginalized Families focus on Women
Safeguarding Childrens Rights 15,18,139.00
i Rk Access to'E.ducation & Employment 591,881.00
Opportunities for Youth
Account-NDMB SBI A/c No.40055433760 iR M EStR, e SRR, FREER Y 1,00,02,656.55
Building for staff, networking
BfdW-FC Utilisation SBI A/c N0.73688 8,33,603.88 | Personell
BfdW-FC Utilisation SBI A/c N0.49854 25,00,203.91 | Program Staff 1,27,55,561.72
BfdW-FC Utilisation SBI A/c No.37728 47,22,781.66 | Admin Staff 43,37,441.50
GF-FC Utilisation SBI A/c N0.73688 4,27,508.83 | Administration
GF-FC Utilisation SBI A/c No.17226 1,000.00 | Office Cost 34,07,184.48
GF-FC Utilisation SBI A/c N0.37728 3,856.00 | Evaluation 15,14,926.97
Grant Received from Loans and Advances:
- BfdW, Germany - ECoPP Continuation - | - 5 o, 55 378 0o | Advance paid to Cluster | 2,40,000.00
Phase IX
Advance paid to Cluster I 64,000.00
Bank Interest Received TDS remitted 1,86,711.00
- FC Account 21,827.00
- FC Utilisation Account 1,20,282.00 | FC General Account
- FCRA General 33,000.00 | Administration
Audit Services 93,400.00
Loans and Advances: Audit Fees 35,000.00
TDS Deducted 1,86,711.00 | Director Salary 10,000.00
Advance From General Account 3,04,000.00 | FC 4 Filling 11,800.00
Printing and Stationary 3,856.00
Bank Charges 13,750.48
CLOSING BALANCE
CASH IN HAND
BfdW-ECoPP Continuation 1,408.00
CASH AT BANK
FC Account-NDMB SBI A/c N0.40055433760 1,857.40
BfdW-FC Utilisation SBI A/c No.73688 1,089.80
BfdW-FC Utilisation SBI A/c No.49854 2,418.91
BfdW-FC Utilisation SBI A/c N0.37728 20,377.52
GF-FC Utilisation SBI A/c No.73688 6,289.95
GF-FC Utilisation SBI A/c N0.17226 1,000.00
Total 3,95,79,681.28 Total 3,95,79,681.28
REFERRED TO IN MY REPORT OF EVEN DATE -
ForJ S AS & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm B églstrationkh{‘o. 014859S)
Rvmtles S AAY
John ijindran Moses Executive Director Treasurer
Partner SCINDeA SCINDeA

(Membership No. 028566)
UDIN: 23028566BGXTQU5938

Place: Chennai
Date : 11.07.2023
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SOUTH CENTRAL INDIA NETWORK FOR DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES (SCINDeA)
Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payment Account

SCHEDULE :

Empowerment of Communities through People's Participation, Continuation (Phase IX) - BfdW

l. Project Activities

1.1 Improved Socio Economic status of Marginalized Families focus on Women

Orientation programmes

Capacity building and awareness programme
Lobby, Advocacy and legal aid for quarry workers

Self Help Groups
Women Empowerment

1.2 Safeguarding Childrens Rights
Child resource centers

Summer Camp, Life Skill Education, Career Guidance & Child Parliament

Health programme

1.3 Access to Education & Employment Opportunities for Youth

Orientation and Career Guidance Programme

Skill development (driving, painting)

1.4 Planning, Monitoring, Evaluation, Capacity Building for staff, networking

Field Office Level

Capacity Building & Review Programmes
Coordination Expenses

Staff Exposure Program

Central Office Level

Annual Campaign

Annual & Cluster Level Staff Meetings
Capacity Build. Prg., Seminar & Workshop
Cross Learning Exposure Visit
Internetwork Programme

Review Programmes

Il. Personell

Program Staff

Field Office Level

Field Community Mobilizer (X51)
Farm Assistant (X1)

Field Project Officer (X15)

Fied Driver (X3)

Social Security

Admin Staff

Field Office Level

Field Administration and Finance Assistant (X9)

Social Security
Central Office Level

Exec. Director (X1), Coordinator Fundraiser (X1), Manager Finance (X1)
Cluster Accountant |, Cluster Accountant I, Cluster Accountant Ill
Cluster Programme Coordinator |, Cluster Programme Coordinator II

12,92,388.00
15,36,795.00
3,18,192.00
5,99,311.00

10,12,245.00

1,86,150.00
13,28,089.00

___ 3,5900.00

3,08,881.00

2,83,000.00

8,50,006.00
36,56,554.00

7,06,477.00

14,47,536.55
5,90,932.00
17,58,345.50
2,09,166.00
86,709.00

6,96,930.50

74,46,552.00
76,250.00
37,39,771.00
3,56,000.00

11,38,750.00

1,12,677.50

13,03,500.00
7,43,000.00
6,04;000:00

47,58,931.00

15,18,139.00

5,91,881.00

52,13,037.00

47,89,619.55

1,27,55,561.72

12,51,427.50

For South Central India Networ,

for Development Alternatives

%1%\; &'*'—"‘QW

Dr. Shena Banjamin
Executive Secretary
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SOUTH CENTRAL INDIA NETWORK FOR DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES (SCINDeA)
Schedule forming part of Receipts and Payment Account

SCHEDULE :

Driver (X1), Office Attender part time (X1)
Social Security (10% of basic salary)

lll. Administration
Office Cost

Field Office Level

Audit Fee

Computer Consumables
Office Maintanance
Office Rent

Periodical & News Paper
Postage, Stationery & Xerox
Telephone & Internet
Vehicle Maintanance
Central Office Level
Coordination Expenses

2,56,400.00

1,79,114.00

1,20,000.00
1,84,886.00
1,01,840.00
7,60,300.00

2,520.00
1,75,806.26
2,13,906.00

1,33,802.00

5,96,201.75

30,86,014.00

16,93,060.26

Audit Fee 75,000.00

Audit Services 1,09,918.00

Bank Charges 3,516.47

Computer Consumables 1,97,644.00

Equipments Maintanance 88,706.00

Fuel Expenses 23,539.00

General Stationery 55,120.00

Hospitality 63,483.00

Office Maintanance 90,408.00

Office Rent 1,40,000.00

Postage 4,065.00

Printing Expenses 1,40,410.00

Telephone & Internet 51,187.00

Vehicle Maintanance 74,926.00 17,14,124.22

V. Evaluation

External Evaluation 15,14,926.97 15,14,926.97

TOTAL 3,88,86,722.22

7 i
[ oMg

For South Central India Newwor.

for Development Alternatives

LN (?)t\,\‘aw&

Dr. Shena Banjamin
Executive Secretary
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SOUTH CENTRAL INDIA NETWORK FOR DEVELOPMENT ALTERNATIVES (SCINDeA)
# 219, Kottaiyur Road, Yelagiri Hills, Vellore District - 635853
FOREIGN CONTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

Income and Expenditure account for the year ended 31st March 2023

(Membership No. 028566)
UDIN: 23028566BGXTQUS5938

Place: Chennai
Date : 11.07.2023

Page 19

Expenditure Amount Income Amount
ECoPP Continuation - BfdW - Yelagiri Hills Central 3
Office - Phase IX Grant Received from
Project Activities - BfdW, Germany - ECoPP Continuation - 3,02,92,378.00
Phase IX

Improved Socio Economic status of Marginalized
Fanr:ilies focus on Women g o
Safeguarding Childrens Rights 15,18,139.00 | Bank Interest Received
Access to Education & Employment Opportunities 5.91,881.00 | - FC Account 21.827.00
for Youth
Planning, Monitoring, Evaluation, Capacity Building| o, 5 6c6 55 | - Fc utilisation Account 1,20,282.00
for staff, networking
Personell - FCRA General 33,000.00
Program Staff 1,27,55,561.72
Admin Staff 43,37,441.50 | Excess of Expenditure over Income 93,76,510.92
Administration
Office Cost 34,07,184.48
Evaluation 15,14,926.97
FC General Account
Administration
Audit Services 93,400.00
Audit Fees 35,000.00
Director Salary 10,000.00
FC 4 Filling 11,800.00
Printing and Stationary 3,856.00
Bank Charges 13,750.48
Depreciation 7,89,469.22

Total 3,98,43,997.92 Total 3,98,43,997.92
REFERRED TO IN MY REPORT OF EVEN DATE =
ForJS A S & Associates
Cha,[tered Accou{nants
(sz Rleg:strathi\N;g14§§595)

. VM\A ® ¢ S Og @,/

John Ravindran Moses Executive Director Treasurer
Partner SCINDeA SCINDeA

For South Central india Newvor,
for Development Alternatives
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Dr. Shena Banjamin
Executive Secretary



NOTES TO BALANCE SHEETS AND INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

Significant Accounting Policies:

a.

Basis of accounting and Preparation of Financial Statement :

The Financial Statements are prepared under historical cost convention on cash
basis of accounting complying in all material aspects with applicable Accounting
Principles and the Accounting Standard generally accepted in India. Statement of
accounts is prepared under ‘Fund Accounting system’ accordingly unspent balance
in specific and earmarked grants are disclosed in the Balance Sheet as a liability to
be utilized for that particular project only.

Revenue Recognition:

Income is recognized on cash basis.

1. All donations and subscriptions are recognized as income and accounted on
receipt of donations and subscriptions.

Foreign Currency Transactions:
Foreign currency transactions are accounted for at the exchange rates prevailing at
the date of the transaction.

Property, Plant and Equipment
Fixed assets are stated at their historical cost of acquisition or construction, less
accumulated depreciation. Cost includes all cost incurred to bring the asset to their

working condition and location.

Depreciation
Depreciation is provided on written down basis at the rates specified in Schedule of

Fixed Assets attached to the Statement of Accounts. Depreciation is provided at 50%
of the rate specified in the Schedule of Fixed Assets if they are used for less than 182
days and 100% if the assets are used for more than 182 days.

Employee Benefits :
Financial Statements are prepared on cash basis. Retirement benefits to employees
will be recognized and accounted in the year they arise.



